
0CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Government of Chhattisgarh Undertaking) 

 

Tel No.  0771-4283557,4043477    SonakhanBhawan 

Fax No. 0771-4001074  Ring Road No.1, Purena, 

        Raipur, (C.G.) 

 

Tender Notice No MDO/CMDC SRPA/18-19/ET/4 Dated 24.07.2018 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

1. Online e- tenders are invited from the reputed and experienced parties having sufficient 

experts, equipments and infrastructure for carrying out Detailed Exploration of Different Bauxite 

Blocks and Iron ore Block in the State of Chhattisgarh and for preparation of Exploration Report 

along with Prefeasibility Report. 

 

2. The Tender documents can be viewed and downloaded from the website of MSTC Ltd namely 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/mdofrom 24.07.2018 to 17.08.2018 against 

payment of the cost of tender document of Rs. 10,000+1800 (18%GST) =11,800 (Rs. Eleven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Only). Tenders of such tenderers who don’t pay the cost of tender 

document will not be considered 

 

3. Tender notice can be viewed in CMDC's website http://www.cmdc.co.in from 24.07.2018 

 

4. For clarification of the issues related to the tender pre tender conference will be held in 

CMDC H.O. on 10.08.2018 at 3PM. The address of venue for pre tender will be as under 

Sonakhan Bhawan 

Ring Road No.1, Village- Puraina 

Post- Ravigram, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Pin code - 492006 

 

5. For further clarifications GM, CMDC, Raipur may be contacted at 0771-2410787, 4283557 

Fax: 0771-4001074 

 

6.Last date for submission of  Tender : 20.08.2018 at 3PM 

 

Notice Inviting Tender is in brief. For further details, the Tenderer shall refer Tender Document. 

       

       

       For and on behalf of CMDC 

 Managing Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/mdo


CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Government of Chhattisgarh Undertaking) 

 

 

Tel No.  0771-4283557,4043477    SonakhanBhawan 

Fax No. 0771-4001074 Ring Road No.1,     Purena,Raipur, 

(C.G.) 

Schedule of the Tender Process 

 

SNo. Event Description Estimated Date 

1.  Commencement of downloading of Tender Document from 

the website of MSTC against the payment of cost of tender 

document 

24.07.2018 

2.  End of downloading of Tender Document from the website 
of MSTC. 

17.08.2018 

3.  Start of site inspection 30.07.2018 

4.  End of site inspection 04.08.2018 

5.  Last date of receiving queries from Tenderers 04.08.2018 

6.  Pre-tender meeting. 10.08.2018 At 3:00 PM  

7.  Last date for responses to queries of tenderdrs 

 

14.08.2018 

8.  Last date of submission of Tender document fee 17.08.2018 

9.  Last date of submission of EMD fee and processing fee. 17.08.2018 

10.  Start of submission of online tender 09.08.2018 

11.  Close of submission of online tender as well as for 

submission of physical copies (Original copies)  20.08.2018 At 

3:00PM 

12.  Opening of the Technical Tender(s). 20.08.2018 At 

4:00PM 

13.  Start date for examination of the Technical Tender(s). 
23.08.2018 

14.  Announcement of the Technically Qualified Tenderers. Will be intimated 

later. 
15.  Opening of price Tender  of Technically Qualified 

Tenderers. 
Will be intimated 

later. 

16.  Intimation to the Successful Tenderer. Will be intimated 

later. 

17.  Execution of the Agreement  between the Successful 

Tenderer and CMDC Limited. 

Will be intimated 

later. 
 

* Any change in the timeline or corrigendum related to the Tender Document will be communicated through 
an addendum to the Tender Document. Such notice/communication will be available on MSTC portal and 
CMDC website only. Bidders are advised to check MSTC portal and CMDC website regularly for any updates. 
All such communication will form part of tender.  



CHHATTISGARH MINERAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Government of Chhattisgarh Undertaking) 

 

 

Tel No.  0771-4283557,4043477    SonakhanBhawan 

Fax No. 0771-4001074  Ring Road No.1, Purena, 

        Raipur, (C.G.) 

TENDER AT A GLANCE 

 

01 Name of work Detailed Exploration of G-1 stage and Preparation of Geological 

along with Prefeasibility Report in accordance with part IV-A 

and V of schedule to the Minerals (Evidence of Mineral 

Contents) Rule 2015 of earmarked Bauxite and Iron Ore block 

in the State of Chhattisgarh 

02 Period for 

completion of 

work 

Blockwise period  

Sukhjhar(294.22 Ha)                         -     15 Month 

Rupakhar (186.201 Ha)  and  

Pathrai Bauxite Block(99.350 Ha)     -     12  Month 

Aridongri Iron Ore Block (166.80 Ha) -   09 Month 

* Actual rainy days and not working conditions days due to rain 

will not be considered in above time period not working 

conditions and rainy days will be certified by the exploration 

incharge/Site incharge of CMDC. 

03 Cost of 

Tender Form 

The Tender documents can be viewed and downloaded from the 

website of MSTC Ltd namely 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/mdofrom 

24.07.2018 to 17.08.2018 against payment of the cost of tender 

document of Rs. 10,000+1800 (18%GST) =11,800 (Rs. Eleven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Only).Tenders of such tenderers who 

don’t pay the cost of tender document will not be 

considered.(Bank details already mentioned & Please refer to 

the vendor guide for process of Tender document fee) 

04 Processing fee By way of Online /RTGS  in favour of CMDC payable at  

Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank at Raipur.(Non refundable ) 

Payment of Rs. 10,000+1800 (18%GST) =11,800 (Rs. Eleven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Only)as a processing fees (according 

to the each block for which tender has been submitted). 

05 Earnest 

Money 

Deposit 

(EMD) 

Blockwise Seprately 

Sukhjhar(294.22 Ha)          -  Rs 5,00,000/-(Five Lacs only)  

Rupakhar (186.201 Ha)  

and Pathrai (99.350Ha)       -    Rs 3,00,000/-(Three Lacs only) 

Aridongri (166.80 Ha)        -   Rs  2,00,000/-(Two Lacs only) 

 

by way of Online/RTGS. in favour of CMDC payable at  

Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank at Raipur.(Refundable) 

(according to the number of blocks for which tender has been 

submitted). 

http://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/mdo


06 Security 

Deposit 

The successful Contractor shall pay security deposit @ 5% of 

the total contract value in the following manner.  

(i) 2.5% of the total contract value (including EMD) before the 

commencement of the contract work in form of a Crossed 

Demand Draft in favour of CMDC or B.G. Payable at Raipur 

from any Nationalized Banks in the form and manner acceptable 

to the CMDC.  

(ii) The balance 2.5 % amount of the Security Deposit will be 

recovered from Contractor’s running account bills with in a     

period of 06 months from the date of starting of work. 

 

QUALIFYING CRITERIA/REQUIREMENT (QC/QR) :- 

In addition to the fulfillment of the terms & conditions of the tender document the 

tenderer shall meet the following essential technical and financial criteria as stipulated 

hereunder: 

  Technical: 

(a)  The Tenderer(s) should be proprietorship firm or Partnership Firm/Limited Liability 

Partnership(LLP)/Company registered under the relevant law of India. 

(b) The average Diamond Core Drilling experience of the tenderer should not be less than 

1000 mtr.  in the last three years in any minerals excluding Coal, Lignite, Oil & 

Petroleum as on 31.03.2018. 

(c) Blockwise requirement of drilling rigs and its accessories are as under: 

Block/Area 

(in ha.) 

  Details of the Drilling Requirement The 

tenderer 

should own 

following 

Diamond 

core 

drilling rigs 

along with 

drilling 

accessories 

and Water 

Pump ( 

Skid 

Mounted 

machine 

not allowed 

for Bauxite 

Block) 

Phase-I Phase-II Total 

meterage 

(in 

meter) 

Period for 

completio

n (in 

months) 

Time for 

completion 

of drilling 

work (in 

months) 

Monthly 

Drilling 

Requirem

ent 

(100 mtr. x 

100 mtr. 

Grid) @ 

12mtr 

depth 

(50 mtr. x 

50 mtr. 

Grid)   

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 

Sukhjhar 

294.22 

3084 9372 12456 15 12 1200 3 

Rupakhar  

186.201 

and Pathrai 

99.350 

  

2184 4440 8124 12 9 700 2 

0 1500 



Aridongri 

Iron Ore 

Mines 

(166.67 

Ha) 

3500 - 3500 09 07 02 3 

   24080     

NOTE : 1. Tenderer may tender for one or more blocks. In case of tendering for more than one 

block the Tenderer should have required number of machines on cumulative basis. For 

example tenderer tendering for Sukhjhar and Rupakhar / Pathrai should have a total 5 

machines [Sukhjhar - 3 + Rupakhar / Pathrai - 2= 5]. 

 2. The area indicated above and the quantity of work (Drilling meterage) is tentative. It 

may be increased or decreased depending upon the site condition after actual 

field/DGPS Survey. The area comes after DGPS survey shall be treated as final. Pathrai  

and Aridongri Mines DGPS survey already completed. 

 

(d) The tenderer should have at least 01 Geologists (M.Sc. in Geology having 5 years of 

experience), 01 mines surveyor having similar experience of at least 03 years and 01 

drilling head (with at least 05 years experience in core drilling) either on its full time roll, 

or as associate. 

II. Financial: 

 

The minimum average turnover of the tenderer for the particular block/area and net worth as on 

31.03.2018 should be as mentioned below: 

The average turnover should be average of last 3 years i.e. 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18. 

 

Block/Area Minimum average 

turnover required  

Networth as per following norms 

as on 31.03.2017: 

(in ha.) (in Lakh Rs.) Net Worth  

Sukhjhar 294.22 80 Positive Networth 

Rupakhar 186.201 and 

Pathrai 99.350 40 

Positive Networth 

Aridongri Iron Ore Mines 

(166.67 Ha) 25 

Positive Networth 

 

NOTE : Tenderer may tender for one or more blocks. In case of tendering for more than one 

block the Tenderer should have required average annual turnover. For example tenderer 

tendering for Sukhjhar and Rupakhar / Pathrai should have an average annual turnover Rs. 120 

Lakh [Sukhjhar - 80 + Rupakhar / Pathrai - 40= 120] and Net worth is positive. 

 

III. Flexibility provided to the Tenderers : 

 
Tenderer meeting either Technical or Financial qualifying Criteria on its own may resort to the 
strength of any other entity to meet the other Criteria as required. Provided that the bidder and 
the other entity form a consortium. Such consortium may be formed with maximum one entity 
and the Lead member(tenderer) should meet the financial qualifying requirement and should 
hold minimum 51% stake in the consortium. 


